

Asia Pacific Directorate Foreign and Commonwealth Office King Charles Street London SW1A 2AH

Website: https://www.gov.uk/fco

16 February 2015

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 - REQUEST REF: 0043-15

Thank you for your request under the Freedom of Information Act of the 19th of January where you asked:

Please give me details of all NGO's and individuals you have made donations to who work in and run projects in Cambodia. This should include dates and amounts.

I understand the NGO called Action Pour Les Enfants is amoungst these and would welcome confirmation or denile of this.

Please include not just donations/grants made directly from the UK but also those made by or through the British Embassy in Phnom Penh.

I am writing to confirm that we have now completed the search for the information which you requested for the last four years.

I can confirm that the Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO) does hold information relevant to your request. In Cambodia, the FCO funds projects carried out by NGOs through the British Embassy in Phnom Penh. When deciding the projects to fund the Embassy analyses how the project will contribute to FCO objectives in Cambodia; specifically, strengthening respect for human rights and democracy and supporting the work of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC). The money spent fluctuates from year to year depending to the funding available.

The information that the FCO can release to you is attached.

The search found no record of a project funded by our Embassy in Phnom Penh and administered by Action Pour Les Enfants from April 2010 until this financial year.

In keeping with the spirit and effect of the Freedom of Information Act, all information is assumed to be releasable to the public unless it is exempt. The information we have supplied to you may now be published on our website together with any related information that will provide a key to its wider context.

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-

commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. Most documents supplied by the FCO will have been produced by government officials and will be protected by Crown Copyright. To re-use Crown Copyright documents please consult the <u>Open Government Licence v3</u> on the National Archives website.

Information you receive which is not subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non-Crown Copyright) information.

Yours faithfully,

Cambodia Desk Officer Asia Pacific Directorate



We keep and use information in line with the Data Protection Act 1998. We may release this personal information to other UK government departments and public authorities.

Projects funded by British Embassy Phnom Penh in Financial Year 2010-11

No.	Organisation	Project title	Funding (£)
1	Advocacy and Policy Institude (API) Cambodian NGO	Strengthening civil society to actively engage with the National Assembly	17,225
2	Advocacy and Policy Institute (API) - Cambodian NGO	Working with the Cambodian Parliament to support the information disclosure and an Access to Information Law.	11,065
3	Cambodian Centre for Human Rights (CCHR) - Cambodian NGO	Community Hearings and Trainings Project to Resolve Land Conflicts in Cambodia.	18,300
4	Cambodian Centre for Human Rights (CCHR) - Cambodian NGO	Freedom of Information Study	2,112
5	Cambodian Centre for Independent Media (CCIM) - Cambodian NGO	Enhancing the role of media	45,708
6	Cambodian for Human Rights Action Committee (CHRAC) - Cambodian NGO	Awareness-raising of Cambodia's 2010 review by the Committee Against Torture.	1,839
7	Centre forHousing Rights and Evictions (COHRE) - INGO based in Cambodia	Realizing Housing Rights in Cambodia through Advocacy at the United Nations Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights.	4,430
8	East West Centre - INGO based in USA	Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC) template for annotations handbook for the Cambodian code of criminal procedure.	1,300
9	East West Centre - INGO based in USA, with Khmer Mekong Films - film production company in Cambodia	Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC) Community Outreach Films for Case 001 Duch on Trial (The Verdict Series), DVDs and Report	30,803

10	East West Centre -INGO based in USA	Office of the Co-Prosecutors and Civil Party Lawyers Training to Ensure a Positive Legacy for the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC)	8,000
11	One World Action (OWA) UK NGO based in the UK	Strengthening democracy through supporting independent trade unions and human rights defenders	42,749
TOTAL TO NGOS IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2010-2011			183,531

Projects funded by British Embassy Phnom Penh in Financial Year 2011-12

No.	Org	Project title	Commitment (£)
1	Pride Network (Cambodian LGBT network)	Cambodian Pride 2011	3,526
2	Advocacy and Policy Institude (API) Cambodian NGO	Enhancing the democratic space	31,525
3	Cambodian Centre for Human Rights (CCHR) - Cambodian NGO	To attend the training programme 'Human Rights, Advocacy and Business' held in Indonesia	456
4	Cambodian Centre for Human Rights (CCHR) - Cambodian NGO	Cambodian Freedom of Expression Project	14,243
5	Cambodian Defenders Project (CDP) - Cambodian NGO	Fighting Impunity in Cases of Sexual Violence	1,939
6	Cambodian Human Rights and Development Association (ADHOC) - Cambodian NGO	Strengthening and Protecting Land and Natural Resources Rights	14,495
7	Cammittee for Free and Fair Elections in Cambodia (Comfrel) Cambodian NGO	Strengthening Integrity and Fairness in 2012 Cambodian Commune Council Election	40,000
8	Cooperation Committee for Cambodia (CCC) - Cambodian NGO	Enhancing Awareness of Governance and Effective Regulations III	15,038
9	Documentation Center for Cambodia (DC- Cam) - Cambodian NGO	Legal outreach from the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC) to ordinary Cambodians in Khmer	4,981

10	East West Centre - INGO based in USA	Ensuring a Positive Legacy for Cambodia's Extraordinary Chambers through the creation of a Practitioner's Guide to Cambodian Criminal Procedure	17,973
11	East West Centre - INGO based in USA	Promoting Accountability Dialogue in Cambodia through the Khmer Rouge Tribunal	13,970
12	Incidental UK - NGO based in UK	Life & Rights in The White Building	3,749
TOTAL SUPPORT THROUGH NGOS IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2011-2012			161,895

Projects funded by British Embassy Phnom Penh in Financial Year 2012-13

No.	Org	Project title	Commitment (£)
1	Cambodia Center for Human Rights (CCHR) NGO	Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Asia submit in Beijing	531
2	Cambodia Center for Human Rights (CCHR) NGO	Blog Fest Asia 2012	2,519
3	Cambodia Center for Human Rights (CCHR) NGO	The Cambodian Business and Human Rights Project.	30,740
4	Cambodia Human Rights and Development Association (Adhoc) NGO	Fairer Processes of land dispute resolution	21,940
5	Committee for Free and Fair Elections in Cambodia (COMFREL) NGO	Observation on 2012 Cambodian Commune Council Election Day	17,244
6	Khmer Mekong Film (KMF) -Film Production Company in Cambodia in collaboration with Asian International Justice Initiative (AIJI)	Ensuring a positive legacy for Cambodia's the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC) through film, radio and digital media	12,088
7	Neutral and Impartial Committee for Free and Fair Elections in Cambodia (NICFEC)	Voters education through electoral fliers	5,617
8	UN Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR)	Legacy for the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC)	11,469
9	Unite Nation for Development Programme (UNDP)	Loy9" Youth Multimedia Civic Education Campaign	25,000
TOTAL SUPPORT THROUGH NGOs IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2012-2013			127,148

Projects funded by British Embassy Phnom Penh in Financial Year 2013-14

No.	Org	Project title	Commitment (£)
1	Committee for Free and Fair Elections in Cambodia (COMFREL) NGO	Strengthening the Confidence on 2013 Cambodian National Assembly Election and Post- Election through Monitoring.	60,000
2	BBC Media Action	Voter Education in Cambodia	40,000
3	Cambodia Human Rights and Development Association (Adhoc) NGO	Strengthening community networks where they are at risk	15,872
4	Rainbow Community Kampuchea (RoCK)	Rock Cambodia Pride Week 2013	3,288
5	Cambodia Center for Human Rights (CCHR) NGO	Freedom of Expression Project	19,923
6	Cambodia Center for Human Rights (CCHR) NGO	Business and Human Rights Project	22,702
7	Unite Nation for Development Programme (UNDP)	Youth civic engagement and democratic participation	25,000
8	Cambodia Institute for Cooperation and Peace (CICP)	Cambodian Institute for Cooperation and Peace/ Human Security Challenges Conference	1,430
9	East-West Management Institute (EWMI)	Publication of the Annotaded Criminal Procedure Code	5,000
10	Khmer Mekong Film (KMF) -Film Production Company in Cambodia	Broadcasting Justice: Ensuring a Positive Legacy for Cambodia's Extraordinary Chambers through Film and Digital Media	22,500
TOTAL SUPPORT THROUGH NGOS IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2013-2014			215,715

Projects funded by British Embassy Phnom Penh in Financial Year 2014-15

No.	Org	Project title	Commitment (£)
1	Cambodia Institute for Cooperation and Peace (CICP)	Human Security and Land Rights Project	10,000
2	Crystal Martin in collaboration with Ockenden Organization	Cambodia Tree Planting Project	10,000
3	Fist Step Cambodia NGO	South-south institute on Sexual Violence Against Men and Boys in Conflict Project	5,000
4	Live and Learn Environmental Education Cambodia NGO	A centralized biogas system and a photovoltaic system for an ecotourism site in Cambodia Project	24,700
5	The Advocacy and Policy Institute (API)	Supporting the development of an effective Cambodian Access to Information Law Project	23,126
6	Committee for Free and Fair Elections in Cambodia (COMFREL) NGO	Strengthening the demand for democratic governance	20,563
TOTAL SUPPORT THROUGH NGOS IN FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-2015			93,389